# CH \$65.00 560314

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM682004 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest at Reel/Frame 7127/0210

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC		10/15/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Fortis Solutions Group West, LLC	
Street Address:	2505 Hawkeye Court,	
City:	Virginia Beach	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	23452	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5603140	
Registration Number:	5526295	KALA

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 16179517169

**Email:** catherine.murray@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine Murray

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199-3600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115096-0022
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Catherine Murray
SIGNATURE:	/cmurray/
DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=varagon fortis tsa release (fourth amend) [executed]#page1.tif source=varagon fortis tsa release (fourth amend) [executed]#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0412 source=varagon fortis tsa release (fourth amend) [executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0413

### TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of October 15, 2021, by VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Fortis Solutions Group West, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), and Administrative Agent are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 8, 2020 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain Trademark Collateral as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including the Trademarks set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 8, 2020, at Reel 7127 Frame 0210;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the following:

the registered Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) and Trademarks for which applications are pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office set forth in Schedule A hereto.

2. Administrative Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0414 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

VARAGON CAPITAL PARTNERS AGENT, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Varagon Capital Partners, L.P., its Sole Member

Name: Terry Robinson

Title: Managing Director

# SCHEDULE A

United States Trademark Registrations and Trademark Applications

KALA KALA	Design Only	Mark
87627068	87730095	Application No.
9/28/17	12/21/17	Application Date
5526295	5603140	Registration No.
7/24/18	11/6/18	Registration Date

TRADEMARK REEL: 007458 FRAME: 0416

**RECORDED: 10/19/2021**